

No. A090584

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division 5

MICHAEL H. CLEMENT CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF ANTIOCH, et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Contra Costa County
Superior Court Case Nos. C 93-03437, C 95-03911
The Honorable Richard L. Patsey

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347

Attorneys for Appellants
MICHAEL H. CLEMENT CORPORATION, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY. 1

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 8

A. BACKGROUND. 8

B. 1992-93 ASSESSMENT AND PROTEST. 12

C. 1993-94 ASSESSMENT AND PROTEST. 14

D. 1994-95 ASSESSMENT AND PROTEST. 18

E. 1995-96 ASSESSMENT AND PROTEST. 23

F. DAMAGES.. . . . 24

ARGUMENT. 27

A. OVERVIEW OF LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972
. 27

B. SPECIAL TAX LEVIED UNDER GUISE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
VIOLATES UNITED STATES AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS
. 28

C. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLARE DISTRICT 2A ASSESSMENTS
VOID AS ILLEGAL TAX WHERE PARCELS RECEIVED NO SPECIAL
BENEFIT AND ASSESSMENTS EXCEEDED THE COST OF
IMPROVEMENTS. 33

1. City Introduced No Evidence of Special Benefit to
Parcel And Could Not Do So Where Assessments
Paid for Improvements Outside District.. . . 33

2. Clear Evidence of Severe Overassessment, And
Trial Court’s Findings of Statutory and
Constitutional Violations, Also Require
Invalidation of Assessments as Special Taxes
. 40

D. OVERWHELMING NUMBER OF STATUTORY VIOLATIONS
INTERFERED WITH DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF PUBLIC AND DOOM
ASSESSMENTS, AT LEAST FOR YEARS IN WHICH CITY
ADMITTEDLY VIOLATED THE STATUTES. 44

CONCLUSION. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES :

California Constitution, Article XI, § 13.. 31

California Constitution, Article XIII, § 1. 31

California Constitution, Article XIIIIA. 31, 32, 34, 48

California Constitution, Article XIIIIA, § 4.. 6, 7, 31, 37, 44

Code of Civil Procedure § 526a. 32

Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a). 1

Streets & Highways Code § 22500 8, 27

Streets & Highways Code § 22509.. 5, 6, 44, 47

Streets & Highways Code § 22566.. 28

Streets & Highways Code § 22567.. 7, 28

Streets & Highways Code § 22568.. 7, 28, 47

Streets & Highways Code § 22569.. 6, 19, 28, 43, 47

Streets & Highways Code § 22572(c). 7, 28, 37, 41, 47

Streets & Highways Code § 22573.. 28, 47

Streets & Highways Code § 22624.. 28

Streets & Highways Code §§ 22620-22631. 28

Streets & Highways Code §§ 22628-22629. 46

CASES:

Anaheim Sugar Co. v. County of Orange
(1919) 181 Cal. 212. 29

City Council of the City of San Jose v. South
(1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 320. 45

City of Los Angeles v. Offner
(1961) 55 Cal.2d 103.. . . . 30, 40-42, 44

County of Santa Barbara v. City of Santa Barbara
(1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 364.. . . . 29

Dawson v. Town of Los Altos Hills
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 676.. . . . 33

Furey v. City of Sacramento
(1979) 24 Cal.3d 862.. . . . 31

Ghirardo v. Antonioli
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 791.. . . . 37

Harrison v. Board of Supervisors
(1975), 44 Cal.App.3d at 852.. . . . 32, 33, 36-39

Howard Park Company v. City of Los Angeles
(1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 242. 42

Knox v. City of Orland
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 132.. . . . 27-31, 33-35, 38, 39, 44, 45

Mike Moore's 24-Hour Towing v. City of San Diego
(1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1294.. . . . 34

*Professional Engineers in California Government v. Department
of Transportation*
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 543. 34

San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos School Dist.
(1986) 42 Cal.3d 154.. . . . 29

San Miguel Consolidated Fire Protection District v. Weinberg
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 134. 32

Solvang Municipal Improvement District v. Board of Supervisors
(1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 545. 32, 38, 39, 48

Spring Street Company v. City of Los Angeles
(1915) 170 Cal. 24.. . . . 30, 38, 48

Todd v. Visalia
(1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 679. 43, 45
